aiming to reduce the calculation basis of said taxes, totaling R$ 5,755 in deposit; 

(ii) Several judicial deposits referring to labor lawsuits in progress. 

22. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  

(a) Capital 

As of September 30, 2024, the Company’s capital is R$ 3,147,024 (R$ 2,454,716 as of December 31, 2023), 
represented by six hundred and fifty-one million, seven hundred and fifty-six thousand, three hundred and 
thirteen (651,756,313) common shares (527,481,598 common shares as of December 31, 2023).  

On July 10, 2024, the capital increase was approved upon the issue of 115,384,616 (one hundred and fifteen 
million, three hundred and eighty-four thousand, six hundred and sixteen) new shares, with a total value of 
R$ 1,500,000, of which R$ 807,692 of this amount were allocated to the capital reserve. 

As of August 09, 2024, a capital increase was made through the issue of four million, three hundred and 
seventy-six thousand, three hundred and fifty (4,376,350) new shares, in the total amount of two reais 
(R$ 2.00), with the issue price having been set under the terms of the subscription warrants issued by the 
Company during the business combination process of the Unity Group in 2022. 

As of September 05, 2024, there was a capital increase, through the issue of four million, five hundred and 
thirteen thousand, seven hundred and forty-nine (4,513,749) new shares, in the total amount of seventy-
three reais (R$ 73.00), with the issue price having been set under the terms of the subscription warrants 
issued by the Company during the business combination process of the Unity Group in 2022. 

As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the shareholding structure is comprised of:

[...]

Management 0.61%  3,944,586 0.75%  3,944,586 

Treasury 2.91%  18,963,632 3.64%  19,196,692 
Free Float 31.37%  204,442,023 47.03%  248,052,929 

100.00%   651,756,313 100.00%   527,481,598 

b) Treasury shares 

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2024, two hundred and thirty-three thousand and sixty 
(233,060) shares were settled due to the exercise of the share-based payment program. 

The total number of treasury shares on September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, is as follows: 

Unit price 

Quantity 

Total  

of shares 

Balance at December 31, 2023  5.40213  19,196,692  103,703

[...]

The Company recognized in the shareholders' equity, in the amount of R$ 15,806 as of September 30, 2024 
(R$ 31,455 as of September 30, 2023) derived from options vested in the period.  

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2024, the Company settled a total of two hundred and 
thirty-three thousand and sixty (233,060) shares related to the exercise of vested shares and canceled a 
total of one million, sixty-six thousand, seven hundred and forty (1,066,740) in stock options. The fair value 
of the options upon settlement was R$ 2,226. 

The changes in total instruments granted and settled during the year are as follows: 

Options 

Balance at December 31, 2023  50,502,452 

Settled during the period  (233,060)